

No. 22-585

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK J. MORAN  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC.  
555 12th Street, NW  
Ste. 1001  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
elizabeth.milito@nfib.org  
patrick.moran@nfib.org  
*Counsel for Amicus  
NFIB Small Business  
Legal Center, Inc.*

June 29, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Civil Asset Forfeiture Proceedings Suspend the Ordinary Rules of Due Process.....	5
II. Civil Asset Forfeiture Cripples Small Businesses.....	7
A. Forfeiture Can Affect Anyone Who Drives, Especially Business Owners, and Effectively Criminalizes Carrying Cash .....	8
B. When Members of the Public Commit a Crime, Forfeiture Proceedings Make Business Owners Pick Up the Tab .....	10
C. Forfeiture Proceedings Punish Innocent Owners for Employees' Out-of-Scope Actions .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	13
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	3, 15
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	6
<i>Culley v. Att’y Gen., Alabama</i> , No. 21-13484, 2022 WL 2663643 (11th Cir. July 11, 2022).....	5
<i>El-Ali v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. 2014) .....	7, 12
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	5
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	6
<i>United States v. 434 Main St., Tewksbury, Mass.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2013).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Four Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars &amp; Seventy Two Cents (\$463,497.72) in U.S. Currency from Best Bank Acct. #£XXX2677,</i> 853 F. Supp. 2d 675 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Lot Numbered One (1) of Lavaland Annex,</i> 256 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Est. Consisting of Approximately 4,657 Acres Located in Martin Cnty., Fla.,</i> 730 F. Supp. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1989) .....	14
<i>Valley Oil, Inc. v. 2002 Chevy Tahoe, VIN: £1GNEK13212J222521, MN License Plate  NUW688, No. A08-0338, 2009 WL 66965 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2009) .....</i>	14
<i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson, Kan.,</i> 352 U.S. 112 (1956).....	6
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3, 13
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016, 18 U.S.C.	
§ 1836 .....	6
§ 1836(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	6
§ 1836(b)(2)(A)(ii)(IV).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Wimer, <i>Sheriffs Team Up With The Feds To Hold Up Armored Car Company, Civil Forfeiture Makes It Possible</i> , FORBES (Feb. 3, 2022, 7:30 AM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr38z3dm">https://tinyurl.com/mr38z3dm</a> .....	10
Eric Moores, <i>Reforming the Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act</i> , 51 ARIZ. L. REV. 777 (2009).....	7
J. Justin Wilson, <i>New Report Finds Civil Forfeiture Rakes in Billions Each Year, Does Not Fight Crime</i> , INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE (Dec. 15, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/38b8sad9">https://tinyurl.com/38b8sad9</a> .....	13
Jacob Sullum, <i>Drug Dealing and Legal Stealing</i> , REASON (Feb. 2013), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4cp8fmmu">https://tinyurl.com/4cp8fmmu</a> .....	11
Jennifer Cheeseman Day and Andrew W. Hait, <i>Number of Truckers at All-Time High</i> , CENSUS.GOV (June 6, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrkp2zj3">https://tinyurl.com/mrkp2zj3</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John Adams, <i>Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States in 1 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION</i> 591 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 1986).....	2
Lisa Knepper, Jennifer McDonald, Kathy Sanchez and Elyse Smith Pohl, <i>Policing for Profit</i> , INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE (Dec. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3buzfmr6">https://tinyurl.com/3buzfmr6</a> .....	9
Megan Brenan, <i>83% of U.S. Adults Drive Frequently; Fewer Enjoy It a Lot</i> , GALLUP (July 9, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/27tfvbs">https://tinyurl.com/27tfvbs</a> .....	8
Melissa Quinn, <i>After Having His Motel Seized by the Government, Victim of Civil Asset Forfeiture Reflects on His Fight</i> , THE DAILY SIGNAL (May 7, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/en88b3uu">https://tinyurl.com/en88b3uu</a> .....	11
Michael Levenson, <i>Former Shoe Shiner Wins Back Nearly \$30,000 Seized by Federal Agents</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 31, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3pjep53j">https://tinyurl.com/3pjep53j</a> .....	9
Michael Sallah, et al., <i>Stop and seize</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 6, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2xzmydtf">https://tinyurl.com/2xzmydtf</a> .....	8
Nate Blakesly, <i>This Silverado Fought the Law, and the Law Won</i> , TEXAS MONTHLY (Apr. 16, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3r9539zc">https://tinyurl.com/3r9539zc</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nick Sibilla, <i>Lawsuit: Texas Cops Use “Cut And Paste Allegations” To Seize Couple’s Life Savings</i> , FORBES (Sept. 13, 2021, 2:00 PM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3kd55ptj">https://tinyurl.com/3kd55ptj</a> .....	9
Perry Vandell, <i>Man had \$39,500 seized by Arizona police for nearly 3 years. He finally received his money back</i> , USA TODAY (Mar. 3, 2023, 6:51 PM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ymabvzy4">https://tinyurl.com/ymabvzy4</a> .....	9
Rich Schapiro, <i>‘Highway robbers’: How a trip to buy farmland ended with police taking all his cash</i> , NBC NEWS (Oct. 16, 2021, 5:01 AM), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5yrde mcc">https://tinyurl.com/5yrde mcc</a> .....	10
Sarah Stillman, <i>Taken</i> , NEW YORKER (Aug. 5, 2013), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2dpy4tvs">https://tinyurl.com/2dpy4tvs</a> .....	10
<i>Small Business Statistics</i> , Chamber of Commerce, accessed Jun. 16, 2023, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mryy4wfa">https://tinyurl.com/mryy4wfa</a> .....	4
The Federalist No. 54 (Easton Press ed. 1979) (James Madison).....	2
Veronika Bondarenko, <i>4 out of 5 people who had cash seized by the Drug Enforcement Administration weren’t charged with a crime</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER (Mar. 30, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2dycy42r">https://tinyurl.com/2dycy42r</a> .....	7-8
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1753).....	2
